

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DKT. NO. HAN-23-371

MICHAEL GOOD et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
HANCOCK COUNTY
DOCKET NO. CV-2020-00045

BRIEF OF APPELLANT TOWN OF BAR HARBOR

Jonathan P. Hunter, Esq. (Bar No. 4912)
Stephen W. Wagner, Esq. (Bar No. 5621)
Rudman Winchell
Attorneys for Appellant Town of Bar Harbor
Bangor, ME 04402-1401
(207) 947-4501
jhunter@rudmanwinchell.com
swagner@rudmanwinchell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

 Factual Background2

The Charter Commission Process2

Correction and Approval of the Warrant3

Voters Adopt Eight of Nine Proposed Modifications5

 Procedural History5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. The Charter Modifications Were Properly Presented to Voters as Separate Questions Pursuant to 30-A M.R.S. § 2105(1)(A).13

 A. The Home Rule Act Defines Charter “Modifications” as a Type of Charter “Revision,” and Permits Them to Be Presented to Voters as Separate Questions.16

 B. The Charter Commission Properly Submitted the Modifications to Voters as Separate Questions.20

 C. Even if the Modifications Should Have Been Presented as a Single Question, This Did Not “Materially and Substantially” Affect the Modifications.28

 II. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion in Declining to Resubmit the Charter Modifications to Voters as Permitted by 30-A M.R.S. § 2108(4).....30

CONCLUSION37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anglez Behavioral Health Servs. v. HHS</i> , 2020 ME 26, 226 A.3d 762.....	22
<i>Bates v. Dep’t of Behavioral & Developmental Servs.</i> , 2004 ME 154, 863 A.2d 890.....	30
<i>Bodack v. Town of Ogunquit</i> , 2006 ME 127, 909 A.2d 620.....	23
<i>Christian Fellowship & Renewal Ctr. v. Town of Limington</i> , 2001 ME 16, 769 A.2d 834.....	23
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504.....	14, 16-17, 23, 26, 35
<i>Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine</i> , 2020 ME 70, 234 A.3d 214.....	22
<i>F.R. Carroll, Inc. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 ME 115, 8 A.3d 646	25
<i>Haskell v. Haskell</i> , 2017 ME 91, 160 A.3d 1176	31
<i>Karytko v. Town of Kennebunk</i> , 2006 Me. Super. LEXIS 209, 2006 WL 2959505 (Oct. 10, 2006) (Brennan, J.).....	16, 22
<i>Marks v. Marks</i> , 2021 ME 55, 262 A.3d 1135	31, 35
<i>Pike Indus. v. City of Westbrook</i> , 2012 ME 78, 45 A.3d 707.....	30
<i>Remmes v. Mark Travel Corp.</i> , 2015 ME 63, 116 A.3d 466.....	25
<i>Riemann v. Toland</i> , 2022 ME 13, 269 A.3d 229	13, 25
<i>Ruppert v. Inhabitants of York</i> , CV-95-634, 1996 Me. Super. LEXIS 247 (July 30, 1996) (Crowley, J.).....	14-15, 36

<i>Sch. Comm. of York v. York</i> , 626 A.2d 935 (Me. 1993)	14
<i>Scott v. Fall Line Condo. Ass’n</i> , 2019 ME 50, 206 A.3d 307	13
<i>Ten Voters of the City of Biddeford v. City of Biddeford</i> , 2003 ME 59, 822 A.2d 1196.....	14, 30-31
<i>Town of Vassalboro v. Barnett</i> , 2011 ME 21, 13 A.3d 784	13

Constitutions

Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1.....	13, 25
---------------------------------------	--------

Statutes and Legislative Documents

30-A M.R.S. §§ 2101-2109.....	1, 5, 13
30-A M.R.S. § 2101	13-14, 25, 29-30
30-A M.R.S. §§ 2102-2107.....	14
30-A M.R.S. § 2102	16-18, 28
30-A M.R.S. § 2103	16, 18-19, 29
30-A M.R.S. § 2104.....	16, 19, 29
30-A M.R.S. § 2105	16, 18-20, 23
30-A M.R.S. § 2105(1)	8, 11, 13, 18-22, 24, 26-27
30-A M.R.S. § 2105(2)	19

30-A M.R.S. § 2108.....	1, 14
30-A M.R.S. § 2108(2)	5-7, 14
30-A M.R.S. § 2108(3)	1, 6, 10-12, 14-15, 28- 29, 36
30-A M.R.S. § 2108(4)	9-10, 12, 30-32, 34- 37
30-A M.R.S. § 2109	14, 25, 29- 30
30-A M.R.S. § 3001	14
30-A M.R.S. §§ 4364-A, 4364-B.....	33
P.L. 2021, ch. 672	33
P.L. 2023, ch. 192	33
L.D. 2003 (130th Legis. 2022).....	33

Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 62(a), (e).....	9, 33
M.R. Civ. P. 80B.....	14
